NEWPCC Bid Opportunity 25-2008
Circular Primary Clarifier Refurbishment January 2008

APPENDIX B

EIMCO CLARIFIER INSTALL ERECTION INFORMATION



WARNING

ANY WORK PERFORMED ON THIS MACHINE
MUST BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE
WITH THE LOCAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
AND SAFETY ACT. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUPERVISOR TO
SEE THAT ALL ASPECTS OF THIS ACT ARE
FOLLOWED.

DO NOT USE UNAUTHORIZED REPLACEMENT
PARTS OF LESSER QUALITY OR ALTER
DESIGN OF EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED, DORR-
OLIVER EIMCO WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY ALTERATIONS OR CHANGES
UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL HAS BEEN
GRANTED BY THE COMPANY.



WARNING

REGULAR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR ARE NECESSARY FOR SAFE
AND RELIABLE OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT. FAILURE TO
PERFORM SUCH SERVICE CAN RESULT IN POSSIBLE HAZARDS TO
PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT.

FOR YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY AND
THE SAFETY OF OTHERS:

READ CAREFULLY ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO
ASSEMBLE, INSTALL, MAINTAIN, OPERATE OR REPAIR THIS

'EQUIPMENT.

FOR YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY AND
THE SAFETY OF OTHERS:

1. DO NOT ENTER, CLIMB ON OR OFF MOVING MACHINES.

2. DO NOT CHANGE LUBRICANT OR LUBRICATE GREASE FITTINGS
ON MOVING PARTS UNTIL MACHINE HAS STOPPED.

3. DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE WITHOUT PROPER
ELECTRICAL GROUNDING OF THE MOTORS AND STRUCTURAL
FRAME. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL
CODES. FAILURE TO DO THIS WILL RESULT IN A HAZARDOUS
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THAT COULD CAUSE FATAL HUMAN
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO THE MOTOR.

SED G-A




4. DO NOT RUN MACHINE WITHOUT REQUIRED GUARDS IN PLACE.
(BELT, CHAIN, COUPLING OR OTHER). INSURE THAT MOTOR
CANNOT BE STARTED WITH GUARDS REMOVED FOR DRIVE
SERVICE.

FOR YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY
AND THE SAFETY OF OTHERS:

5. DO NOT MAKE ADJUSTMENTS OR REPAIRS ON THE MACHINE
UNTIL THE POWER SUPPLY HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED AND
LOCKED TO PREVENT MECHANISM MOVEMENT OR ELECTRICAL
SHOCK.

6. DO NOT ENTER OR CLIMB UPON OPEN AREAS OF TANK TOPS,
TANKS, BOXES OR MECHANISM WITHOUT APPROPRIATE
PLATFORMS AND SAFETY RAILS IN PLACE.

7. DO NOT ENTER AN EMPTY TANK FOR MAINTENANCE UNTIL
ELECTRIC POWER AND FEED HAS BEEN SHUT OFF AND
LOCKED. WHEN THE MACHINE HAS A LIFTING DEVICE, FULLY
LOWER THE MECHANISM. AS AN ALTERNATE, THE RAKES
COULD BE ADEQUATELY BLOCKED UP ALONG THEIR ENTIRE
LENGTH.

SED G-A



4+ DORR-OLIVER EIMCO

SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI
SOUTHWEST WWTP
PHASE 6 IMPROVEMENTS

Clarifier
Start-up Check List

Ensure rake arms are free from obstructions; ie. Personnel, ladders, etc

Check fluid levels in drive
Check that overload & alarm are operative

Visually inspect ducking skimmer that all bumpers are in-place and are not
bound

Check rotating weir controls are functional and powered

Start clarifier

]

Dorr-Oliver Eimco
612 Wheeler’s Farm Road
Milferd, CT 06460
Tel:203-876-5400 Fax: 203-876-5480




Yo -

SEE MOTOR DRIVt BARTS LIST FOR WORWN
GEAR COVER FASTENZRS & O FILL PLUE.

FOR FINAL LEVELING OF DRIVE UNIT, USE_SHIM PACKAGE,
ITEM (4). TO BE FIELD INSTALLED PER INSTRUCTIONS
TITLED ~FINAL LEVEL THE DRWE ™ IN THE WISTALLATION,
OPERATION £ MAINTENAMCE MANUAL.

ASSEMBLY SHOP NOTE : BAG §.TIE SHUA PACKAGE

J0 DRWE UNIT, NET WEIGKT 7200 LB (APPROX) v
BA6 AND ATTACH TO DRIVE DNIT THE FOLLOWING s
ITEM SPALEAS, Jo REQUIRED ;63”-’ ";’;’
e @7) SPALERS, Ko REGUIRED e e o Aveis
THESE SPACERS ARE T0 BE FIELD INSTALLED SURSEE R RIAR WAL NI v
(QUANTITY AS REQUIRED) BETWEER GEAR CAGE DORR- AyGw -3
CORNERS AND DRIVE CAGE . _ EIMGO ooy
JLLUSTRATIVE SECTION —— e i TN Y S
: . Ty dnsec]  DRIVE ASSEMBLY vy
AvbRp W D0135¢ 70 MoTE I, Ds-o%40 | rxs 13/38 TSI ceo bl BAPOI96-234
_ 'f‘“‘&m TOAE 4142 < - s ! onors | K DRIVE UNI -
- e T " [T | T =| 1-42386 [T

13

P EPT4

/DN
|

F\
1
)

-

-l

<127 (OM LEVEL)
(2 PLACES

(OIL LLVAL)

_‘,Nr

i

_1 . ' 1819

37

e
A

22293
il

acr . @ 8 Jrsr
: 15 |

~»{ le— ¢ PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF
GEAR CAGE
ATIACHMENT

§ PRIOR TO
JINSTALLATION oF

/ MAIN GEAR COVER
R ]

® OOV

. TO BE_INSTALLED 1N FIELD AFTER

®
©

PARTS

NOTES

TORQUE CAPSCREWS ITEM (6) 200210 F1/10
(LUBRILATER) MO PRAGEDArS ov DWs 04365

APPLY. "PIPE THREAD SEALANT TO ALL
PIPL - JOINTS.

APPLY ULTRA BLUE RTY-SILICONL TO CONNECTIONS
INDICATED TO OBTAIN A_LIGUID TICHT SEAL.,

A QUATITY OF (&) CAPACRENSS, T (34) 10 B FLAED U
BAG ¢ INSTALLED TO DRIVE UNIT;

ITEM EYR'BOLYT USAGE IS
COMPLETE.

NOTCH LINE ON SIGHT QLASS METAL
CASING OF ITEM AT OIL LEVEL.

DO NOT DRiLL THRL 1TEM ((0), Cover.
LEXS T) MARA £ SPRIBE PAC KL

LIST: L1ISGRR- |

3 [eng]g-um
t 1p742{4-24)




TIHDTIN TUUL

Tt 40 8 13bvd

ASSY 8/AlaU VOow vuee

7E ¥a |+ ¥ ¥z8/cd/4080/08D "@DYAOVE WIHS ST16F HGT16| b 1 bC
. Yy}
" o i
3 ¥va |+ 8 1535Z1Xv/t 288 dOLS WYELS MD0D - 55098 ¥SS098i v T &4
: LX LN
B
S LHOIS
- ATt T IIT T |
0 S vd [+ € HOIS 8/t CXLAW8/E Ahm LHOIVYLS "1I0 "doNv¥d Z9L98 JZ9L98 v T 1T
1 e
5 IECRE §/€ 007/00¢€ dAI30 WHOM "dWY'TD /N S¥C054|8 z 61
"$¢ S1 AL0 81 WALI "LT WILI B
5 7d |+ HLIM QaaIONI ALD 3 SY FWVS YHEWON 1HYd 81 WALI|?Y T 81
%7 ST AID LT WALl
LEE X2
TET ST I3 |+ & 1IXLT0 X8/€ SS'L13/ANVE "dWVID 95588 096588{Z61 8% LT
IR
5E v i3 |+ 2 NI3dvdvd/d0oaN 13/d11 1v3s TZL88 DTcL88|96 Ve Bk
9 vl w3 |+ TYES d11 NOILVOIAIAOW L6888 Y.6888[96 Ve 5T
EX XX
575 I "/t 1 Wdo DNIavad T1vd TZ€G8 MTZE58|029 SST £T
5 ¥3 |+ 9 080 'dvaD NIVW ¥3A0D L89STT CICERRE T 0T
0 gl va [+ d 29080 "NIVH dvaED vI-tE6bIT VPTIWEEEVTIT|Y T E
5 va |+ ¥ 080 HOVW ' dvaD HOVLLY HOVD -Z€9G1UT 1d/TESSTT WTE9GTIT| b T _ “m
o AR 080 d5vd T-S£9G1T YIVGEOGI1| Y T [t
SYYT RER R TOYLINOD BA1dA/M 'ASSY uvaD. WiOM 9€¢-9610dvd 9€2-96104aY4| v T It
THSTIN ¥ W0 | A48 — . NOIL1dI¥DSEd YIAHOAN DNIMYN(] W3LI| XI0 Ioll XIB | 7dnt
£0/€0/0T:31V¥A LNIHd , b :AL0 T 1 nd
rg1va FSYATIY _ @sZ¥-1
- :xd QE4D3IHD AOWMIOYd YOLOW EHz.uHm<m~omu.>mm<“.ummn g T :oN 9MA V0T-SZSHZyYd*IN3dYd dO
L. 1xg FAVH o ASSY =AIda 08D°DSEA SEZ-96104vE:ON OMA SEZ-96T0dVd ¥HIEWAN WO
© "ANVAINOD _
O R pe3ertop - Woa Supresutbuz 0313 HIANO0-4400 &
Wl l..' T . N

_ @




TINBYAN V101

Tt 40 6 +dDYd-

ASSY FATYA 08D :0s2a

mmﬁlma LUgunaaamus s

tx1d QIADIHD
. ‘X9 IQYH

.

| KNYN0D
KNO&K& A

AOYADOVd moaoz HLIM'DISYHE'08D'ASSY: :Dg8d
ASSY IAI¥A 080°0SEA

@9 ¢y -:0n oMa
SEZ-96T0dVE:ON OMA

pe3eIIod - Wod futassutbug

&

ONIMYIA ATEWISSY * SEC-96T0dVE
SR EON3¥dAEy 3 KTEWISSY ¥/N SONIMYAA| ¥ 1
I . YY)
1 CERE mmoauomam.umHu.m\m.wmqmwzqr.aam.mmmz Y/N TLITTA|P9 91 LS
v TRE v/t ZX11-8/G GUD OH XH MA¥DSA¥D| - ¥/N T0T0Td[8Y Z1 Ly
m . YTy
3 <3 |+ ¥/T CX11-8/S S¥D AH XH MRYDSAVD ¥/N £0TOTA[VDT 9¢ 9%
0 ¥ |+ ZXTT-8/5 S¥D QH XH MIHOSAVO ¥/N $0TOTA[9T v 53
) 3 |+ Z/1 CXB8-1 cdD GH DHY 174 "¥0S HOWW ¥/N €T€0S4[8Y T vh
T 93 |+ ¥ ZieGth ILS ZXu1 3L¥Id 2€01T 66106 EETEE i )
v va |+ 8-8T u¥/1 X PHIATYA-N "MIUDS /N 6VLETAIST ¥ TV
| rexn
b ¥4 |+ Z'1/S0/I07Q31INIA"Ed1d "On1d TLPS8 TTLYS8 b T 8E
3 R AS0TOXLANY/€ X19'07 HOS d1ddiN ¥/N G180T4a|V T Lt
5 <3 |+ ZX1dWy/t A1 0% HOS 'dTddIN Y/N 008014l ¥ T St
] 9g |+ YXLdWY/€ ATE' 0% HDS HT4dIN Y/N vZsctdly T St
o) va |+ T348/€Xv/€ IN '4LS doqd 914D /N 08LT14|¥ 1 43
5 73 |+ Iddv/t IW 'd1S’'ddId 431 ¥/ N PSTITT4A| Y T T¢
5 va |+ g VIa.T 3AZ 1708} 6PSL8B asvsLslotl b 0t
9T <3 |+ Z/1 t£X8-T1' 64D QUHL qqnm.nm_xm.zmmummmu 9%098 8GY0GA[9T v ¥
EX X ) :
5 w3 |+ 77T hxv\m TXND9T AL5 '9d0¥ds LZ?88 RINATEIRE 91 [
LY X 3
5 CERE A >x¢\m EXYDIT LS "d3DVdS LTv88 CTRATEIEE 51 57
v 93 |+ ¥ MOSHY ' NOILIONSISNI 81¢1d 0%9%8 Yovovsl(v T Sz
ONTUNLOVANNYA D-1 6900 |
THOTEM 8] WO | AZY NOILJTIOSHE JAaHON ONIMVEA WILI| XI0 10I[ Z10 | 1dnd|
£0/€0/0T:91¥d LNI¥d i . v :ALD + T AT
1d1LVQ 3aSVATIAY o _

00T-52S8¢vd: INI¥VYdE 401
SEZ-96T103Yg ¥3EHAN HOH

0JWI4 mmZ.E.ﬁoo 5%



7T 40 0T:3DVd

XSSY AAINA 080 fosaq

StC-9610dYd ¥aaN Hog

|

"IATYQ OINI LAVHS WHOM ¥ELJYOHS LOd

OL T WALI QIONVHD - (3 AZd) 1-8896111

JIYESYATIY TYILINI - (T A¥) LE0E-66 N4

14 QIADIHD
. 1x9 AWK

- >2<a<4ou

KO KV

30WI0vYd mOHOZ "HLIM'DISVL'08D'ASSY:DSEA
i ASSY dAT™A 08D%IS2A

vmumﬁHQU - Wog Butassutbuy

.

‘ON 9ma
SET-96T10dYd:ON SMmA

5 73 1+ ,A SEONVHD wszmmzHGZm /N NOISIAAY| ¥ T
"NOILVJ3d0 dOHS ENIHOVW DNI&Nd
"8 WALI "MVED NIVW ONY '€ WALl '&Svd
OLNI J3L¥ESNI 28 Ol AV SdIdlS ONIUvAd
5 TR SNOILDNYISNI 3 SNOIIVDIAIDEdS ¥/N SALION| ¥ T
FANTAD0¥d INIWISNLAY HYID WAOM 0BLEOZ _
1ao1am A1 Wn | ARY m NOILdI1doSH YIEHNN ONIMVAQ] WAL AI0 10T F¥e) Tang
£0/€0/01:21¥A INTIdd : _ v P XALD + T %Y
:91vd ASVATIH |

00T-525S82V¥H LNEIVYd dJOL
SEZ-96T0dVE ' dTEHAN HOH

0313 muZ.EEoo %




“~
N
=
~—_ _:___,
s B )
e) PLANVIEW

RIGHT HAND CONFIGURATION WiTH
DRIVE CONTROL MND SECOMDARY
" coNTAOL

UxX2 23! 5

RIGHT HAND CONFIGURATION (LEFT MAND OPPOSITE)

SHOWN DI TH SECONDANY CONTROL

SECTION A-A oD e, 404 1 18549 :, 18 Pod
ADDED 1 TEM 2%, 01 2 Elagr woTE & 127638 ‘5. = LY =1 1-42349
T Warvamon 2 - _u."-TF

LHSER4D ¢ LISLIL-&

CONPISVRATION

%) 65

- e

1es.

sEE view D

AN

(D)@
s

—O®
\%

62) BEFORE MAY

SECTION B-B

7 2

VIEW D

SHORING CORRECY DRIENTATION
OF SEALS, !TEW

EXY

NNNNNNY

NOTE CAREFULLY NO® THAUST BEARINGS
ARE ASSEWOLED IN HOUSING YO TAXE
THRUST TOWARD SPRING; INPROPER
INSTALLATION Wili CAUSE BEARINGES
10 FAlL.

INSTALL & ADJUSY DRIVE CONTROL PER DRAYING NO. VIDIBS

NOTE CAREFULLY HOW REVERSE THRUST BEARING 15 INSTALLED
IN HOUSING TO TAKE REVERSE VHRUST TORARD BUSHING

HOUSING [MPROPER INSTALLATION BILL CAUSE BEARING

FALLURE.
BUSHING HOUSING,

- APPLY SEALANT

NOT
mem

S ITEN , 1S 10 BE ASSEMBLED SO THAY
THE CHAIN GUARD ATTACHWENT IS ON TOP, AS SHOWN.

T0 JOINTS INDICATED.

BEFORE ATTACHING END CAP TO wORM GEAR HOUSING, THE

FOLLOWING WUST BE DONE : _

a) DRILL (4) .104 DIA, WOLES TMRU ONE (1) maLl ONLY OF END
CAP & ATTACH LTEN QO USING 1TEN @) .

b) REMOVE ALL BURRS, CHIPS, ETC FRON INSIDE THE END CAP.
INSTALL LOCRNUT, (TEN
BEND TABS OF LOCKWASHEN, ITEM AT THIS TIME.

BEARINGS, ITEM ARE
OF WORM § SHAFT,
BEARING MOUSING, T

APPLY THREAD SEALMNT To Tuaeros oF 11Eks(3), (D) €D) @&

un@ PRIOA TO ABGEMELY TO IN®
LEAK PROOF JINTS, (ALSO ITEM Fom
DRAVE CONPFISURATION LIISGB4-3)¢ LIBLA4-¢)

NE ON S)1GNT GLASS METAL CASING OF
AT OiL LEVEL.

DO NoT DRILL THRouarid . DRILL Ya Dap mn)

Il’g 1)AND A SLIP FIT INTO SLIDING

, FINGER TIGHT ONLY. DO NOY

BE A PRESS FIT OMTD SHAFT

AUD S/ OBED MaX.
STCONDARY
PARTS LIST | DRIVE CONTROL | DRIVE CoNTROL
with  [{wjour | wmn  |wjouT
LHS 6%~ X X
LIS EB4-2 X X
LIS 634 -3 b 8 X
LI1S634-4 " %
LESS Y Arari (5 PRI FoeN B !
ot 10 :
[ ]
A
om | bam
F"—_-;'.T-i-_c.::.-_;;_-;;;';—-,-—o._“_.-—-‘ '_m—"
| SRS R TR SRR AR | o
. A¥E®Y o
RR-OLIVER EIMCO | A ¥ea/

e Taree] T 563 4
R WORM GEAR ASSEMBLY [5g|BAPOISG-23




AN
A-

: X6 QEADIHD
:xd 3AQVYH

0.

TV

.m04¥U¢m ﬁOHOE EBHsaUHmﬁm.OQU.?mmﬁnUWNQ

TOMLNOD EAT¥A/M ‘ASSVY UVHED WaoM * 25Ed

pe3eTIod - WOd futassutbuz

4

b®&eZP-1:on oma

9€Z-96T04VHON SMA

TR TVI0T TR TIT GEINGD ATIA/R 4554 dudo WHOM :ds3d PN
TR 77112 @ U 115 §8A0D 4lv1d L668 L668[¥ 1 0¢
1 +——3N8/S 115 on1d £7¢98 CHAEEE 2 61
N ] —FIaWas5V SIAL 804 —Ga¥InDay ION §Ta/N v T 8T
T o 715 ONIZAS L1vas) 96198 V96198 ¥ T LT
“m.,. C xeas
- AR _ I57d015 Mauos £1Z98| Yeiz96|v T 5T
i Yl
B
v T RER IS TS0 'ONILSNCAY ONIAS ' Ma¥0Ss ELE VL8888|v T ST
: arar
T 7T |+ 755 INOD DN GLANN T1vd’ ONIHVHS Y/ €L0094|V T 7T
: rEEE
5T stea 1+ a —¢L 8115 4015 0¥ 38987 35898%% T i
5 R 773 SINZNOAWOD Z1dVINvA d3s ¥/N SNINaS|v T &
LYY RS
Az s [+ 4 qaz/T 1T LS LivHS 3 W0 50€20¢C 50202 T 1T
5 TTea |+ a Z7@085/0080 NIWA NOINId 581v0¢ NS8Tv0T| v T BB
0 Y3 |+ : ZOHHﬁUHA&&( STHL d04d ¥/N aadIN0oay loNi v 1 —m
i . Y
o7s AR R T Wi"A55V §VaD WO E9TE0L| € EvZe0C|v T 5
& g va |+ & L5 ONIGITS, ONIdvaa VS 691v0¢ NE691v0¢| v 1 S
5 T /3 SINANOANOD S1aVINVA 249 /N TOUINODAATYA| v T 5
) FYYYS .
ST IR R T TONIHSA K557 DNISHOH _ 1-GTECOC 9TELOL STEZ0TA® T =
5) ¥a |+ 4 ) ‘ 10 7aNd " YD) T-28E¥0C YIVZB8EYOCZ|V T - 4
3 AR CREE —ZJT-TZ 10 4¢aD WHOM ONISNOH_ $-T99T1T VGaEgoTTL|b T T
SH5Tam 5] "0 | ASH T NOILaldosd ~JEGIN_DNIMvEd Wail| ALO 101 AL Tane
I ¢o/to/01:21¥A 1NTIH¥d b :ALD PRI
. :g1va ESYATHY

00T-57S82VH*:LNIUVA 40
9€Z-9610d4VE* ¥IERAON WO

013 HIAN0-HHOA &

&




77 40 T1:30%d

-OYINGS HATIA7H XSSV dVYHD Waum ‘usav
iz T~ |+ RS TRE 105 INOD ONY GIWND T1dd ' ON1JVa8 - ¥/ Sv0094(8 N Le
; R — Z1aW355y SIHL 304 nmﬁ:am.m 10 Za/N ¥ T 3
m... . Yy’ 1. ’ ~ _
" 7l va |+ N "0 18t 8 X T/T 710 IVaAS| .mmrm* BCEIERL 4 pE
B 4 - a .ciwi.. .
> g3 |+ S goto0 ex8/t dI1 g1anod TV BGLIOY| WNBSLIV Y T 33
v . ¥ LIl . . . _
7 g1 v3 |+ | £Z € 0514 DNIJdS| 65998 IGEEEK T 43
- I
0 va |+ 8| Z7f 115 DNIgvas D01 HHSM 86958 86958 v T [Te
— i _ , ,
ﬁ\ # . g ” : : LI * ’
5 <3 | + TAYAS96VL € LS AD01 DNiHvad L TLILS XtiiLelv It o€
5 932 |+ 2 §/G-cxv/t BI0OTD &ﬁﬁ-m\mdm.».& £9v0%) mmmvoﬁm ,N |62
5 73 |+ 4] /T 1¢, 115 ¥YEd WaOM ' ¥30¥ds 6CSLB| v6ZsLB|b E |82
FEYY) # ’ ’
¥ [e[va|* ¢ 5T/ d0aN ddh00 ' d1vid ITASYD 8668 \8668|v 0 e
P HEEE 7d SINANOdWOD ATEVIUVA 4ds /N NIdONILVOLOY|Y T e
Il it sttt :
P BEE [+ ¥ HOIS ONINHYM d¥d (aNd F1Y1dWYN Y06V \YSv06v|Y i [z
._ . , I
: — 7 : , # * *
T 3 |+ ¢ T 1S Xl FIvid ddanil GGTE06 DSSTE06|Y It It2
) vd 9 /3 SINENOdWOD ITHYIUVA 34s /N mugmommwzmu_q 1 ,NN
.*+¢+ ) , f
! —
[ €-0ST1-8# 231d- 110 .’ “
SH5T5 8/¢ v ianwc/1 sad 114 10 FONYDY Tc688 H1ct688|v It i
: _ NOILd1805d WAAANN DNIMVEA —WAaLii] ALO ..SHM 10 ,w Tal
- T ¢o/c0/01:31¥a 1NTHd Yo v 10 T 1a
. :giva ASVATIY .

R

[ (R

:xd QAADEHD
114 3AYH

FOYNOYd WOLOW HLIM'DISVE'08D'ASSY] osaa
TOWINOD FATNA/M ‘ASSY uVHD oM 08s3d

peaeT1od

&

- Wog mﬂ«ummnﬂmam

b2 22V :0n ona
9¢7-96T0dVEON OMA

00T1-57SBTYE: LNHUVd d
9€Z-96T0dVE  YIAHAN F

0213 43AAN0-dd0a.




T IHDTIR TLLUL TT 30 CL:IOVd MOYLNUY aniausem  aee- —- V
T e T T %711 3 1 ) :
<3 |+ 7/t 9cvd NAH QYHL'IV1d YIHSYM Y/ , Tcet1d|Ze 8 Gy
<3 |+ TXET-2/T AOTIY id 40 STaH IS ' MFUDS 1S . Y/N S RRE T Z9 ”
< |+ §-B1 »v/1 X VHAAINA-0"MIWS T /N 6yLETA[ VT 9 19 _
_ <3 |+ FJTRET-2/1 64D GH XH MdOSavd| - /N £Gc0td(8 I rm |
7E AR 37T ZX0T-v/¢ 58D GH XH MIuDSdL) : ¥/ _ ~vecota|9t v s
5 <3 1+ —Z77 01X01-¥/t 8D QH XH MANDSdYo| . /N Z80013(91 v 5%
- o 'YX X . . - ) _
5 73 |+ ¢ Iddv/1 Sad "IIGNYH 44l dIv A000 j P9S8 Yvives|b T G
v TR . SXLans /T W1d 0v HOS a1ddIN _ , /N — ££99TOW YV T €%
7 ¥a |+ 1aWZ/1 1 mz.mHAOm.azm_om.mmHm.woam - ¥/N gv60tTal8 z 8 v
5 73 |+ TdWZ/T SW aI10S "aH 355 dd1d onid| . ¥/N tve01d|V T 9y
5 a7 w3 |+ T q1S ' oud 2dINS _ 2988 CIEIKEE IT v
_ g : - T aanrs . _ “ ﬂ
T [v]va |* 5 v1ia o.m.Q@m.azH.oszH<amm,wsz T ~ 99L9%V _ aa99Lov(Vv It v ,
76t WALl Hiim @50 f ,
‘ , XYY . _ d
- IR aIsL ¢ aou IO GIANA ¥ T8 TN DNIZVad) - /N RAUEEL T 55
' . LE X R
mw\ —<_<m T AR ) CR L vpzzn u1a 1aN DRIEVA : Y/N 621094V T
ﬂ‘ . 3 rrea 6t
9T FIRER N 4T 1INOD DNY GIWNQ T1ve ONIHUVE — /N T¢1094|v T T3
L ,_ .
. | _,
ﬂaﬂmﬂIiEA ; _ — | |
“ , RALI| ALO
. mo\mo\oauwhdn ILNIdd : : ) v.%HOFOH~ 210 _ 184
. tglva ASVYIATAA : + T Al

: i@ GENDIHD
:x9 3AVYH

a5WIOWa MOLOW HLIM'DISVE’08D'AsSYidsad v :Z¥-1 :0n oma :
qomazou m>Hwo\3 ‘x5Sy yvaEO Wuom:2s3d 9¢Z-96T0dVEON OMa wmw-wmmwwmmmwmwmmw m

H TR

poserios - sos sopsegmess  OJINI HIANO-
Tiep - sow st 0-4H00




1
I3

T7 4 vitaova GAINGD GATHG/N "ASoV ¥UED WHOM (0534

# |
— m _ , ,
ﬁ T
N i _
u ~{AVHS WIOM WaluOHS OL . . _ ; #
TT LI GEONUHD - (D AGY¥) £-pESSTTT a3d | _ _
S573Ta TYILINI - (1 Add) LE0E-66 N3 | . . ,
5 w3 |+ SE5NVHD qummmzHuzm . /N NOISIARY|Y 1 _
\r\ll“
TGAENAIo0ud LNAWLSNCaY . _ _ ,_
3 zo?ﬁia SNI Tp4INO) SAI8d  E1LSTT -} - 1 _ f
K1aWassy ¥qdD WOM . 9EC- 9tz-9610dvd T _
5 w3 |+ T EONZY3dad 3 ATGWESSY . ¥/N SONINYEQ| Y It
b <3 | + Huﬂw.n m\m NO.M.HA GH 114 1S maddsdvdl - o T/N| CBLItalV v —H —OP
j PET Xv/t 1X8/S — K , ,

o ¥ | _ 15 NGH BE.H M-V HaAL NIV1d HaHsy /N ARSE\ _ 5
IAoIam| ¥l WO | AZY R NoTiaTdooad . dadWnN ONIMVY WaLli] AL0 l1O1{ X100 M 740
mo\mo\oa :gIva LINTI¥d o ) - . v :A10 + 1 :AZ

:giya ISYATAY ! @t
L :xd QEADTHD aowiOvd MOIOW HLIM'DISVE’08D‘ASSYIDSEA LTV :0x OMa 00T-5258TVE? INGUVd d
. 119 AR 7J0YINOD mEmo\s ‘ASSY ¥YED WHOM® idsaa 9€Z-96104vd:ON dmd 9¢Z-9610dVd  HIEHAN W
: [
E&Eou

- —

poseTTe0 - HOR BuTIARTSUE QI3 HIANO GO0



7 6 5 | 4 | 3 l 2 l !

PARTS LIST
e .| arv. Pl @n TR WS DEROMF P
1 1 126111 REDUCTR COVIR {17D03861)
594 7 11 126112 CRAIN GUARD (17003860)
i 20) Y 10 126118 CHAIN GUARD COVER (17C01064)
4 | 130338 LARGE SPROCKET (17A00787)
B 1 126114 TOROUE LIWITER (17B01182)
6 |1 126115 SWALL SPROCKLT (17801183}
. — AR 126116 CHAIN GUARD SUPPORT ANGLE (17801184)
HI (] [ 1 130362 WORM GEAR REDUCER (17A00800)
. g Ju T 12 126118 PLATE - SPACER (17801185)
| n ,-lﬂ DETAIL A 0[S 1257350 CHANNEL NUT W/SPRING (BA558
SCALE 3/4"=7 W |4 125735 CHANNEL WUT W/SPRING (88558
LN i . . TERED HOX. HD. SCREW 1/2-13 2 ©* LG
T { | 13115 LDCKWASRER 1/2"
= | 4 HOX. HD. SCREW 578-11 2 2 /4 L.
l / (®) 15 | 4 LDCKWASHER 578"
(R HOL W1 5/8-11
' 17 15 PLAIN WASHER 1/7° TPL ‘B, WK~ (1.3/4° 0.
¢ TR 130339 - | CHAWN (17A00798
. [ 19 {1 130340 BRIATHER (17A0079%)
2% |9 PAN WD, TAP, SCREW 8 x 1/7° LG. TYPE AB, S
(4'—: ] |3 DL SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW 5716-18 1 1" LG,
(qn_— 27 |3 5/16° H—COLLAR_LOCKWASHER
- T 1 23 T 130363 ELECTRIC WOTOR (17A00801) RELIANCE ELECTRIC”
. 4 |4 HEX. HD. SCRIW 1/2-13 3 1 1/4° LG.
2 14 LOCKWASHIR 1/2°

(12034647

TORQUE 10
100 FT~Lb.

SECTION C-C
SCALE 3/8"=1"

a

b -

7 = @/ \ v, b |
f— A 5 - — - v S
\,0 T < f ll f/J — o f%l — N : —_
@ .
Yo \ - Jﬁ , 8/ )
' "/[‘ - I
1
PUSHING MOUSING P/W 202315A1 I
SHOWD BC POSTIONED THIS WAY - ] L
WORY GLAR ATSCMALY = ~— l ]
— DETAIL B
SCALE 3/8"=1
VIEW D
TTEMS 2&3 ARE NOT SH_OWN

s o s R TR T It R R TR

Mll-) TRD W IS N 4/~ e ” VER EIMCO COMPANY

/s i CamAD DI Ot w | DRIVE ASSEMBLY
W DCIGATION "WiD STELL® OB WS, uiws — - -
ASTA A-34 O¢ NTHS - (] " o T T T
%wu‘:sm.lamﬂi onewe w0 MG lm5/16j03 I-u l:w:u. N766—1W1—J=_"_‘H 7D03859 1
!




TIHDIZM TY10L

It 40 9 13V4

ATHWISSY JATNA YOLOW :ds3a

LTTGZ T Maainn nuy

T 73 |+ TX81-91/S AOTTY QH INS' MAHDSAWD ¥/N ETTTT4{ZT t 12
i R 370 D38 NVd 'MAEDS DNI4dvL W/ STLZTOW B¢t 6 5z
5 %3 |+ 0 - JIHLVAEE 66L00YLT OVEOET|Y T 61
5 %3 1+ 0 ik - NIVHD 86LO00YLT 6EE0ET|Y I 8T
Y R /T vved M d FAAL W14 GHSH Y/N EvL9td|0C 5 T
7 v3 |+ T1-8/S S¥9 XH' LN ¥/N TL80Td[y T 91
LR R
- R 8/S LS MO0 daHSUM /N TTZITOW ST b ST
. ! EX X X2
5 9a | ¥ v/T TXT1-8/S S357AH XH MAHOSdVD) ¥/N €E0TOT|9T v VT
7T w3 |+ | ¢/T'11S" MDOT ¥HSM ¥/N CETTTOW 09 ST €1
. ”d rrxa
09 v |+ TXET-Z/T7S¥D AH XH MEd0SdvD /N 9520T4[09 ST &
0 vE | 1 DNIZdS/M 1NN TANVD 85588 dSELSCT|oT D T
5 _ v3 T ONI¥dS/M LON TINYHO 85588 dseLseT|0e S 0T
0 ¥3 [+ 0 d4dD¥dS - ALVId|- SBIT0ELT 8TTI9CT|8 4 6
0 ¥E |+ 0 i YIDNATT ¥YED WHO 00800VLT T9EO0ET| P T B
0 Y3 |+ 0 FIONV I¥0ddNS quvnd NIVHD| vBTIT0ELT STT9Z1| ¥ 1 L
0 ¥vd |+ 0 LIDID0HAS TIUWS| €BTTOELY STI9CT|¥ T E)
5 9E |+ 0 TALINIT @n0uO] TBTTOHLT vT192Z1| Y T S
0 ¥a [+ 0 LIMIOoPdS aodv| . L6LOOYLT BEE0ET| ¥ T b
o Y3 |+ 0 {  HEAOD Q¥¥ND NIVHD ¥90T0DLT ETT9CZI| b T €
0 v3 [+ 0 _ Qd¥Nd NIVHD 098€00LT [AREIAIE T z
0 ¥d [+ 0 1 ¥dIA0D ¥donday T98€0ALT TTT19C1| ¥ T T
ATEWISSY FAATYA YOILOW -. 6S8€0QLT
0 vaE |+ _ , - HDNIYRATY 3 X TaWESSY| /N SONIMYAEA| b T
LHOTEAM ¥ | WO | ATH — WALI] XI0 IOl X180 | 7dna
€C/€0/01:31Vd INIHd P vt XL1D T 1 n3u
£0/0T/L0331VYA ISYATAN _ -
3 OYL:XE QEADEHD 3DWADVd ¥OLOW HLIM'DISVE'’08D‘ASSY:DSHA 10N BmMa 00T-52S87vE  INTNVA dOI
“ | ' - @sa*xE EAVH ATHAASSY FAINA YOLOW:OSEA 6SBE0QLT:ON OMa LTT19Z1 ¥3EHAN HOE |
1 |
] ANYAINDD
N L2V,

——

——————— .

vGUMaHVU - Rog bButxsgurbumy
E _ “m'

DI HIAO:HH00




A TIHDIaM IYIOL

Tt 40 L :36Vd

ATEWESSY dATIYA YOLOW :osza

LTTO9Z T ¥32aHAN KOG

-, 8SQtid QWK

4
.

ANYAWOT
>mﬂmvaAlIr

HOWIOVE YOLOW HLIM'DISVE'08D‘ASSY:DSEA
ATEWESSY FIATNQ YOIOW*OSId

Pe3®T1I0D - Rog Butassurbuz

‘ON Dma

6S8E0ALTI*ON 9Ma

00T-S2582vYH:INTIVYd 401
LTT97T d3EROAN ROH!

dSVETIY TYILINI - (T AZY) 0810¢ N3

0 T SZONVHD ONINIINIONZ ¥/N NOISIATN| Y T

T ¥d |+ . ¢/T'TILST MDOT uHSM v/N TETZTTOW 9T v S¢

5T w3 |+ V/T IXET-2/T SUYD'AH XH MAUOSAYD ¥/N SST0T4A|9T v v

0 ¥a |+ T OTAIDIATA HONVITHE 'dOLOW OIdIod1d TO800VLT EEREIE T €2

0 w3 |+ LS 9T/STITD IH AO0T UHSHM| ¥/N EESBEOWTT € e
IHoTaM 5] 30 | Add NOILJTHOSH JIEHAN ONIMVEQ WalI] AL0 I0I] Xi0 Tdnd
€0/£0/07:31VA ININA . , b ALD -
€0/01/L0:31VA FSVITIEA _ T

OYL: X9 QENDFHD

i

1
i

0913 YIAI0-HYOQ &
aa 020



jenbae o 0ads

£1-SPSE-O- TN aAoge jo Aue BSueoo |eieqy) asealb Aleak Japwn| anbloy
gy wniwald ooexa}
o wnjog ays
Z ON {dS VSN uoJasy)
ZN xaiuun IIQON uoXx3 u-nd G0 asealb Aesh Jojows ouO9le
Z ON |4S VSN uoiasy)
W3 xa1h|0d |IGQOW UOXX3] 207 asealb Alseah Joj0WIe8b
0890H 'O elewQ 1IeYsS (10 D1IBUYIUAS
089 1O Jesn Joj sieak om] Auanas 10
wiopp ABsaBuig s|dind |eAoy 1o [eJsuiw Buisn yi
08319 Wiyuis ajdind |eAoy Jaye Jeak yoes uay)
089/008 loqul urep eb gz urfes.q |eipul Jnoy
9£9 DHS qon uuopn e6 g/1-¢ Uieq iio| 006 Jaye |10 abueys| Buisnoy sesb uiew g wiom

1onpoud uonesuqgny

Jsijddns uoneosugny

Junouwe uoiesLgn|

adA} uoneoangn|

Aousnbayy

uoneso| yjuswdinbs

3TINA3IHIS NOILYIIHENT

h

—

~

D
g v a



Rev. 2
10-2003

MCN2003-0541

DRIVE LUBRICATION

11-BC8C

Lubrication

The drive is a combination of Dorr-Oliver Eimco manufactured drive components and accessory

equipment (gearmotors, motors or reducers) purchased from others. These instructions apply
only to the Dorr-Oliver Eimco manufactured components. Note: EIMCO® drives are shipped

without oil. Fill each drive housing, initially, to the level indicated on the sight glass,
referring to "Oil Fill Procedure” below. Approximate oil quantities are listed on a following

page.

A lubricant plate is mounted to each drive housing (main gear, worm gear, secondary gear, as
furnished) at the oil fill opening. The "Lubricant No." (No. 1 or No. 2) indicated on this plate
refers to the "Lubricant Number" shown on the lubrication plate mounted on the chain or belt

guard. Lubricant No. 1 is shown in the lubricant plate example below.

LUBRICANT No. 1

" TO BE USED IN

THIS HOUSING

SEE EIMCO LUBRICATION PLATE
FOR LUB. SPEC. & INSTRUCTIONS

Using the "Lubricant Number" specified (1 or 2) determine the type of oil to be used in the dnve.
This will vary based on the "Ambient Temperature Range" to be expected at the equipment
installation site. For temperatures outside of those ranges shown on the Lubrication Plate,
contact the Dorr-Oliver Eimco Engineering Department. Refer to the Offices page at the end of

this manual.
LUBRICANT SELECTION AND INSTRUCTIONS
i Lubri t

Lubricant | Lubrication Te,ﬁggi:;‘:re ubricants AGMA
Number Method Range Mineral 0il Synthetic 0il Number

-40°F TO 110°F Mobil SHC 636 8s

@ 0il Bath 0°F TO 50°F Mobilgear 629 4EP

50°F TO 110°F Mobilgear 634 7EP

@ 0il Bath -40°F TO 110°F Mobil SHC 636 8s

The above are Mobil 0il Corporation products. For product information, call 1-800-662-4525

Note: Although a Mobil product is specified, any equivalent product can be used. Refer to the

’) Lubricant Equivalents List in this manual (contact Jubricant supplier if desired equivalent
is not listed).

2C2




\
‘ o
u

LUBRICATION FILL AND DRAIN LOCATIONS

1. Main drive assembly drawing reference L42388 (BAP0196-235) fill point thru
item 38 — drain point item 22.

2. Worm gear drive assembly drawing reference 17D03859 fill point thru vent item
19.

3. Worm gear assembly drawing reference L42389 (BAP0196-236) drain points thru
items 50 & 42.

(Item 50 is the main oil drain cock, however item 42 should also be removed to
drain remaining oil outside of oil dam area.

(THESE DRAWINGS LOCATED IN SECTION 3)

2.C3



Rev. 2
10-2003 DRIVE LUBRICATION

MCN2003-0541

11-BC8C

Check oil levels weekly.

A general oil level check can be made while the drive is operating, but to be more
accurate, stop the drive a few minutes to allow the oil to settle. Adding oil in excess of
the amount required will cause oil to over flow.

Drain condensate once a week.

This will keep the oil free of water and other contaminants. Refill to operating level.

Clean the sight glass vent opening.

If the vent opening in the top screw plug 1s clogged or dirty, a sight glass will not show
the correct oil level and it may not show an oil level at all. Check monthly.

Check the condition of the drive oil 500 hours after initial start-up, then every six months
thereafter. Take an oil sample (100 ml, or 4 oz.) from the drain piping of each housing
(worm gear, secondary gear and main gear), using a clean receptacle to collect each
sample (allow the oil to flow from the drain until water and other settled contaminants are

no longer present and the oil consistency is uniform). Refill the drive housings to
operating level.

Send the samples to a commercial lubricant laboratory for analysis. The san"lp]es of
Mobil oil must conform to the “Lubricant Used Oil Analysis Specifications” on a

following page.
Replace the oil, if required.

If the oil is not tested by qualified oil analysis, then oil change intervals are as follows:

Initial Replacement:  All gear housings should be drained and refilled with fresh oil,
referring to "Oil Fill Procedure” below, after the first 500

operating hours.

Regular Oil Replacement: Mineral oil should be replaced each year, unless ambient
temperatures dictate otherwise. Synthetic oil should be

replaced every two years.

Oil Fill Procedure:  Stop the drive, then drain the housing and refill with fresh oil, as
specified below. At first, until the oil settles, a sight glass will not
show an accurate oil level, due to settling time, trapped air and
other factors. Allow the drive to sit at least 10-15 minutes after
filling to check the oil level, and then recheck the level while
operating [refer to ltem 1 above]. Be aware that too much oil
added will overflow.

2.CA4



Rev. 2 11-BC8C

10-2003 DRIVE LUBRICATION
MCN2003-0541

DRIVE UNIT VENT CAUTION: Vent holes in vented pipe plugs (if used)
must be kept clear of dirt, paint or other

foreign material.

LUBRICANT USED OIL ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS
Maobil SHC636:
Appearance Bright and clear, not cloudy
Kinematic Viscosity at 40° C per ASTM D445 551-784cSt
Total Acid Number (TAN) < 2.0 increase from new
Oxidation by FTIR <10
Karl Fischer H;O per ASTM D 1744 <0.1
CU FT-IR < 30 ppm
FE FT-IR < 50 ppm
SN FT-IR < 30 ppm
SI FT-IR <45 ppm
AL FT-IR < 30 ppm
Mobil Mobilgear 629:
Appearance Bright and clear, not cloudy
Kinematic Viscosity at 40° C per ASTM D445 122-166¢5t
Total Acid Number (TAN) < 2.0 increase from new
} Oxidation by FTIR <10
N Kar) Fischer H;O per ASTM D 1744 <01
f 7’ CUFT-IR < 30 ppm
N’ FE FT-IR < 50 ppm
SN FT-IR < 30 ppm
SIFT-IR ) < 70 ppm
AL FT-IR < 30 ppm
Mobil Mobilgear 634: B
Appearance Bright and clear, not cloudy
Kinematic Viscosity at 40° C per ASTM D445 373-506¢St
Total Acid Number (TAN) < 2.0 increase from new
Oxidation by FTIR <10
Karl Fischer H;0 per ASTM D 1744 <(.1
CUFT-IR < 30 ppm
FE FT-IR < 50 ppm
SN FT-IR < 30 ppm
SIFT-IR < 70 ppm
AL FT-IR < 30 ppm
Possible sources of contamination:
Cu = Copper (bearing cages, bronze worm gears)
Fe = Iron {steel gears & other components, bearings, corrosion)
Sn = Tin (bronze worm gears, bearings)
Si = Silicon (bronze worm gears, casting sand)
Al = Aluminum (bronze worm pears)

Note: The above “lubricant used oil analysis specifications” are not an all inclusive list.
For additional information regarding used oil analysis, contact your local Mobil
distributor, or call Mobil Customer Service at 1-800-662-4525.

Mobil oil that does not meet the above “Lubricant Used O1l Analysis Specifications”

J must be replaced.
2.C5




Rev. 2
10-2003
MCN2003-0541

DRIVE LUBRICATION

11-BC8C

Note: Although a Mobil product is specified, any equivalent product can be used.

Alternate oil manufacturers will have their own test qualifications and should be

consulted for requirements when testing those brands of oil. See Lubrication _
Chart on Page 2.C.1 and Lubrication Equipment List on Pages 2.C.7 and 2.C.8.

6. Lubrication of other Equipment

Accessory equipment - For equipment (motors, pumps, etc.) supplied but not built by
Dorr-Oliver Eimco, refer to the manufacturer's instructions.

; CAUTION:

Accessory equipment must be properly lubricated, as specified
in the manufacturer's instructions, to maintain the equipment
warranty. If you have any questions regarding proper lubrication
of accessory equipment provided by Dorr-Oliver Eimco, contact
your Dorr-Oliver Eimco representative referring to the Offices

page at the back of this manual.

Drive chain (if used) - Lubricate monthly with SAE 30 weight oil.

7. Sight Glass Replacement - If the oil level sight glass is replaced, it must be notched to
show the oil level, as shown on the Drive Assembly drawing. Do likewise for drives

shipped without the oil level notched.

DRIVE OIL QUANTITIES IN APPROXIMATE U.S. GALLONS

MODEL
C80

WORM GEAR
3' gals.

2.C6

MAIN GEAR
23 gals.



Rev. 2 11-AAl
11-2002 LUBRICANT EQUIVALENTS LIST
MCN2002-0517

~ SYNTHETICOILS 2 SYN-5SYN

MANUFACTURER T GMAEQUIVALENT NUMBERVISCOSITY s8t AT 40°C -
2 SYN/ISO 68 4 SYN/ISO 150 5 SYN/ISO 220
MOBIL - *SHC 626 *SHC 629 *SHC 630
TRIBOL 800/150 8007220

* Synthesized hydrocarbon

SYNTH ETlC OILS 6 SYN -8 SYN

MANUFACTURER " \GMA EQUIVALENT NUMBER/VISCOSITY CST AT 40°C
' 6 SYN/ISO 320 7 SYN/ISO 460 8 SYN/ISO 680
MOBIL *SHC 632 *SHC 634 *SHC 636
TRIBOL 8001320 800/460 800/680
* Synthesized hydrocarbon

Consult a qualified lubrication engineer or your Dorr-Oliver Eimco representative before using a
synthetic bearing and gear oil that is not listed above as an equivalent. Physical characteristics of

Mobil SHC® 600 series synthetic oils are listed below:

Mobil Mobil Mobil Mobil Mobil Mobil
SHC 626 SHC 629 SHC 630 SHC 632 SHC 634 | SHC 636
Product Number 60293-8 60294-6 60295-3 60298-7 60291-2 60299-5
ISO Viscosity Grade 68 150 220 320 460 680
Specific Gravity 0.858 0.866 0.866 0.867 0.867 0.867
Gravity, APl 33.16 324 3319 31.7 314 31.7
Pour Point, °C (°F) max, ASTM D 97 -54 (-65) -45 (49) 45 (-49) 42 (-44) -42 (-44) -42 (-44)
Flash Point, °C (°F) min, ASTM D 92 245 (473) 245 (473) 250 (482) 250 (482) 250 (482) 250 (482)
Viscosity, ASTM D445
cStat40°C 69.9 142.8 217.7 3258 4364 663.8
cStat 100° C 10.9 18.3 259 38.6 449 62.8
Viscosity Index, ASTM D 2270 147 144 152 169 159 165
Copper Corrosion 24 Hrs at
121° C, ASTM D130 1B 1B 1B 1B 1B 1B
Rust Protection
ASTM D665A and 665B, Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
Distilled and Synthetic sea water
FZG Scuffing. Fail stage. DIN 51534 11 13 13+ 13+ 13+ 13+
Color. ASTM D1500, Max 35 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
TOST Life, Hrs.. ASTM D943-2 10.000+ 10.000+ 10.000+ 10,000+ 10.000+ 10.000+

2.C.7




)

Rev. 2
11-2002
MCN2002-0517

LUBRICANT EQUIVALENTS LIST

11-AA1

MANUFACTURER ARSI,
2EPISO 68 4EP/ISO 150 SEPISO 220
MOBIL Mobilgear 626 Mobilgear 629 Mobilgear 630
AMOCO Pennagear EP #68 Penmnagear EP #150 Permagear EP #220
EXXON Spanan EP-68 Spartan EP 150 Spartan EP 220
GULF OIL EP Lubricant H.D. 68 EP Lubricant H.D. 150 EP Lubricant H.D. 220
TEXACO Meropa 68 Meropa 150 Meropa 220
PHILLIPS All Purpose Philgear (15O All Purpose Philgear (1ISO All Purpose Philgear (1ISO
Grade 68) Grade 150) Grade 220)
SHELL Omala 68 Omala 150 Omala 220
STANDARD OF CALIFORNIA Chevron Gear Compound Chevron Gear Compound Chevron Gear Compound
CHEVRON USA NLé68 NL150 NL220
SUNOIL Sunep 68 Sunep 150 Sunep 220
KEYSTONE Zeniplex - 2 Keygear 90 Keygear 110
LUBRICATION ENGINEERS Monolec 300 Almasol 604 Almasol 607
PETROLEUM BASED OILS ,6
MANUFACTURER ' AGMA EQUIVALENT NUMBERNISCOSﬁ'Y cSLAT 40 e?
6EP/1ISO 320 7EPASO 460 S8EP/1SO 680
MOBIL Mobilgear 632 Mobilgear 634 Mobilgear 636
AMOCO Pearmagear EP #320 Penmagear EP #460 Permagear EP #6380
EXXON Spanan EP 460 Spartan EP 680
GULF OIL EP Lubricant H.D. 320 EP Lubricant H.D. 460 EP Lubricant H.D. 680
TEXACO Meropa 320 Meropa 460 Meropa 680
PHILLIPS Al Purpose Philgear (ISO All Purpose Philgear (1SO
Grade 320) Grade 460)
SHELL Omala 320 Omala 460 Omala 680
STANDARD OF CALIFORNIA | Chevron Gear Compound Chevron Gear Compound Chevron Gear Compound
CHEVRON USA NL320 NL460 NL680
SUN OIL Sunep 320 Sunep 460
KEYSTONE None Keygear 140 None
LUBRICATION ENGINEERS Almasol 605 Almasol 608 Almasol 609




)

(N

Rev. 2 11-AAl
11-2002 LUBRICANT EQUIVALENTS LIST
MCN2002-0517 S L :
AR SN \Q(\\ ~ - S Vg . e N ».
-..i"\_’\. ‘\ .
MANUFACTURER : GREASE - MANUFACTURER . %" GREASE'
NLGI No.2" NLGI No.2”
EQUIVALENT EQUIVALENT
MOBIL Mobilith AW-2 SHELL Darina EP2
AMOCO Rykon#2 STANDARD OF RPM Multimotive #2
CALIFORNIA
CHEVRON USA
EXXON Ronnex MP
GULF OIL High Temperature Grease SUN OIL Sunaplex 992 EP
TEXACO Mulipak EP2 KEYSTONE 81 EP-2
PHILLIPS PET Philube 2 EP LUBRICATION ENGINEERS | Alma-Gard 3752
CAUTION: Do not mix lubricant types without first verifying product compatibility. Consuit

a qualified lubrication engineer or your Dorr-Oliver Eimco representative. When
changing to a product that is not compatible with existing lubricant, the existing
Jubricant (oil or grease) must be completely removed before the new lubricant

type is installed.

2.C9

** NLGI #2 antiwear (EP) lithium complex (high temperature) grease.




g 7 | 6 | 5 | 4 | 3 2 | 1
PARTS LIST
MEM NO. arr. PART OR PACS NO. DESCRIPTION
060 0 0 0 st |1 1310810 SKIMMER SUPPORT (17D03889)
. ” s2 |1 131091C SKIMMER SUPPORT (17D03883)
(2) 1/2" DIA. X 1 1/2° LG, M. BOLTS (2) 1/2° OiA. X Z° LG, M. BOLTS @ s | 1 1310918 SKIMMER SUPPORT (17D03889)
W/HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHERS (S.5.) (4) 1/2" DIA. X 1 1/2" LG. M. BOLTS W/HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHElP? (ss.) si 11 310914 SKIMMER SUPPORT (17003889)
W/HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHERS (S.5.) \ 000 (10 PLACES) 7 @@ S5 | 1 131001E SKIMMER SUPPORT (17D03889)
7 ) - g s6 | 1 1310024 SKIMMER SUPPORT (17003890)
-:_.——,4—_- =y 1/2" DIA, X 4 1/4” LG. M. BOLT WATER LEVEL S7 1 1310928 SKIMMER SUPPORT (17003890)
W/HEX NUT & LOCKWASHER (S.S.) \ . S8 | 5 195025 SKIMMER SUPPORT ARM (17B01188)
e . I s9 | 4 1310934 SKIMMING BLADE (17B01205)
yd N i 10 1 1 1310938 SKIMMING BLADE (17801205)
| S : \. s 10 134611 WIPER (A45275)
/ 7 \ (2) 1/2° DA X 1 1/2° LG, M. BOLTS_/ 4 S12 [ 10 125026 WIPER PLATE (17A00790)
; ~ \ ‘”/ HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHERS (S.S.) S13 | 10 125038 SKIMMER BUMPER SUPPORT CLIP (17A00794)
i i y 5 \‘ (10 PLACES) sid | 10 125029 SKIMMER BUMPER (17A00777)
L HH . ; i S5 [ 10 125036 BUSHING ((7A00793)
] | i j si6 | 5 125033 SKIMMER COUNTERWEIGHT (17A00791)
\ ' o . D 1/2° X1 1/7" G. M. BOLT (304 5.5
\ / L T J SECTION B-B 8 7 |10 1/2° X1 3/4 L6. M. BOLT (304 5.5.)
AN e X 7 (10 PLACES) 3 |20 1/2° X 2" LG. W. BOLT (304 5.5.)
T~ \, / 4 |8 1/2° X4 1/4" L6, M. BOLT (304 S5
. o 5 [ 8 5/8” X 1 3/4" LG. M. BOLT (304 5.5.)
DETAIL F . - _ i AT 1/7° HEX NUT (304 5.5.)
DETAIL € TA/L C @) 1/2 D"';sx ‘/Hs/ 4 J'TGS 7|14 1/2" LOCKWASHER (304 5.5.)
» M. BOLTS W/HEX N 8 | 32 1/2" FLATWASHER (304 5.5.)
7) 1/2° DiA. X 1 1/2° LG. M. BOLTS ASHERS (5. i
(4 PACES) ( & LOCKW, (s.5) B 9 |8 5/8" HEX NUT (304 5.5
W/HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHERS (5.5, (5 PLACES) 6 8 5;8" LOCKWASHER (304 5.5)

e \
L & \
! 1
| L y )i
< /@ DUCKING SKIMMER DETAILS
@@ DETAIL G
(2 PLAch)

SEE DETALL G

i i

i i AR AT

— : : ; H=
‘ - , 000
) i
= 1100 N W 1 et ] N = iF—= = 31| == ] l\

fa— f \ (4)-1/2" DIA. X 1 1/2° 16. M. BOLTS
‘ SEE DETAIL F W/HEX NUTS & LOCKWASHERS (5.S.)

INFLUENT WELL @ H (4 PLACES)

8

(2) 5/8" DiA. X 1 3/4" LG
HS. BOLTS W/NUTS &
WASHERS (S.S.) (4 PLACES)

RAKE ARM
\ I8

QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE FOR ONE ARM OF A TWO ARM SYSTEM

(55X

(2)-1/2" DA X 1 1/2" LG. M. BOLTS
W/HN., (2)-FW., LW. EA. (SS.)
(4 PLACES)

e
"~ 0000

T

(B

/\(2 )-1/2° DA, X 1 1/2° 1G. M. BOLTS
W/HN., (2)-FW., LW. EA (S.S)

SECTION A-A (4 PLACES)
(4 PLACES PER ARM) . . . .

o o

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGHFTED . 15 G COMIRE ORI TTOIETARY BORCETON OF OOR QUM 000 D 19 207 X0, &L osa
A ﬁ DECAIAL DMENSIONS ARE A%?}?/;:' oA Takch S IS Che AR W VATV oY SOMAMN TAED IR, W B
VETRIC NACHIGNG DIVENSIONS ARE +/- 0.15wm
HE DEsoaTon "D STERL® 08 we, s [TE| 1| WemeSU1_ Port We. 134611 Wos 125028 M| SKIMMER ERECTION DIAGRAM
ﬁmﬁoor;a;nm i DATE I "o, 135'-0" DIAMETER CLARIFIER REV.
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS DI.1 OR C.SA. WS9 onnt v REM I“"‘7/10/03 I M L’m‘m""' M769— 2:,3‘{::12 JEL }17D03891 1
8 7 6 | 5 4 I 3 | 2 | 1




~d

6 | 5 4 | 3 | 2 | 1

(3)- 3/4" x 1 3/4" LG. M. MOLTS WITH H.N. & LW, EA. (2 PLACES)

= e T - e e — s =
@ ey T e B e e o e e i e
" \ —4 (44)-3/8" X 3/4" 1. M. BOLTS WITH HM., FW., & LW. EA (2 PLACES) {15 ToTAL)
\ | } SHORT RAKE ARM BLADES
1
! . ’ (3)- 3/47 x t 3/47 LG. M. MOLTS WITH H.N. & LW. EA. (2 PLACES) (3)= 3/4" x 1 3/4" 1G. M. MOLTS WITH H.N. & LW. EA. (2 PLACES)
. ® ® /
' ‘ ! - —— - - " —F i
I 1 — e — di_ e N a2l vy i ey v A e - e SR s T e o ms E T
[l

® INNER RAKE ARM BLADES Tom)

(62)-3/8" X 3/4" LG. M. BOLTS WITH HN., FW., & LW. EA. (2 PLACES)

I
I I (2)- 3/4" x 1 3/4" LG. M. MOLTS WITH H.N. & LW. EA. (2 PLACES)
|

| S

(12 TOTAL)
(4)-1/2" X 1 1/2" L6. M. BOLT WITH OUTER RAKE ARM BLADES
H.N., LW. EA. (2 B.W.) (22 PLACES)

5 l o
YARG ®
T
—_— : < . o
% |
] i \
E ! - —
— - - - — i ; :
i l i
; ;
—_— T : Il
1 B7
Q g
1
| c2
— (8)-3/4" X 2 1/47 LG. M. BOLTS WITH
Bl I HM. & LW. EA. (2 PLACES)
(2)-3/4" X 2" LG. M. BOLIS WITH
HN., LW., & (2)-F.W. EA. (24 PLACES)
81
(28)-3/4" X 1 1/2" L6,
! X M. BOLTS WITH H.N., LW. EA,
Il
| ! FASTENER SUMMARY
' ' ! QrY. DESCRIPTION (304 5.5.)
| l 282 | 3/8" X 3/4" LG. M. BOLT WITH H.N., F.W, & LW. EA.
i ; 1 8 1/27 X 1 1/4” LG, W. BOLT WITH H.N. & LW. EA.
| 112 | 1/2° X 1 1/2" LG. ¥. BOLT WITH HN. & LW. EA.
A : 8 5/8" X 2 1/2" LG. M. BOLT WITH H.N., B.W., & LW. AL
o O (3)-3/4" X 2 1/2° 16.
I ‘ | 2 3/4" X 1 3/4" 1G. M. BOLT WITH HN. & LW. EA. M. BOLTS WITH HLN., LW, EA. |
18 3/47 X 2" L6, M. BOLT WITH HN. & LW. EA. (4 PLACES) ‘
' | 48 3/47 X 2 LG, M. BOLT WITH HN. (2)-F.W., & LW. EA. !
)
l | I 12 3/47 X 2 1/2° 16 M. BOLT WITH HN. & LW. fA.
. 16 | 3/4 X 2 1/4716. M. BOLT WITH HN. & LW. EA. wroranion ] raciarary L1 fiwac O]
—l g 1" X 3 1/4" 1G. W. BOLT WITH LW. €A construcrion 3 aprrovaL (I ecrurico ()
B6
| ) 1 8 3/4" X 8" LG. THREADED ROD WITH (4)-H.N. & (2)-LW. EA.
I 3 3/4% X 6" LG. WEDGE ANCHORS WITH H.N. & LW. EA.
b . 1 44 | 1/2" BEVELED WASHERS PART NUMBER ;131136
L ) 2 |3/4" X 1'-0" (G. RESIN BONDED ANCHORS WITH H.N. & L¥. EA. SECTION A-A
- —* 8 1 1/4" X 1'-6" 1G. RESIN BONDED ANCHORS WITH H.N. & LW. EA.
X2 " LG. M. BOLT WIH H.N. & LW, EA. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED S DAAWNG CONTANS CONPOENTIAL PROPRATARY BTORMATION GF DORR-OLVIR [NICO
2 1 - /2 ’:G ALL DECIMAL DIENSIONS ARE +/~ 0.005" B S S o e e
32 3/47 X 2 1/4" 1G. M. BOLT WITH H.N., F.W. & LW. EA. ALL FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 1/327
X 9" NETRIC MACHINING DIMENSIONS ARE +/~ 0.15mm A BCRY
T M. BOLT WITH LW. EA.
SECTION C~C 2 3/47 % 27 16. M. BOU R LW OTHER METRIC DIMENSIONS ARE +/= 1.0mm ” DORR'OLIVEH EIMCO CO?APANY
THE DESIGNATION "MILD STEEL™ OR ws. woans  |O29041 1 ADDED NOTE "NOTCH FOR ELECTRICAL CONDUT™ TO CENTER PLATFORM £X. ERECTIQ‘N DIAGRAM
AS.TM. A~36 OR BETIER OATE wo. wevision o | 135'-0" DIAMETER CLARIFIER REV.
ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH USED on LR P T A =T - |
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS D1.1 OR CS.A WS9 oraws By REM oxe 9/22,/03 ‘“‘“"’ . IPROJECT W M769  hewamis oF zlmm JI ’] / DOjg 5 4 1 %

i 7 | 6 5 | 4 3 i 2 1



5

-

(8)-3/4" X 2" M. BOLTS WITH HN. & LW. EA,

(8)-1/2" X 1 1/27 M. BOLTS WITH H.N. & LW. €A,
(HANDRAIL TO PLATFORM FRAME)

(B)-5/8" X 2 1/2" LG. M. BOLTS WITH H.N., LW., BW., EA.

(DRIVE TO PLATFORM FRAME)

N NOTCH ANGLE FOR
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

(16)-1/2" X 1 1/2" M. BOLTS WITH HN. & LW. £A.
(HANDRAIL TO PLATFORM FRAME)

2 | 7 [

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO.| QTY.

PART OR PICS NO. DESCRIPTION

o

pagl

mnw

TOP OF TANK WALL

(2) 3/47¢ X 1'-0" LG. RESIN

BONDED ANCHOR BOLTS W/NUTS & WASHERS

(304 5.5

W13 RESTS ON w23

3/4" X 2" M. BOLT 00 NOT WEL

WITH HN. & LW. EA,

3/4" X 6" LG. WEDGE
ANCHOR WITH H.N. & LW.

(2 PLACES}

(6)-1" X 2 1/2" M. BOLTS

SECTION B-B

WITH HN. & LW, EA.
(4)-1/2" X 1 1/4" LG. M. BOLTS

WITH HN. & LW. A,

(4)-3/4" X 2" M. BOLTS

(8)-1" X 3 1/4" 1G. M. BOLTS WiTH LW. EA.
WITH H.N. & LW. £A.

{CENTER COLUMN TO DRIVE}

(24)-3/4" X 2" LG. M. BOLTS WITH LW. EA.
(CAGE TO ORIVE)

i
(2 PLACES) ? \\
\7/\ AK Vi N N
/

@
/
=

e
L "

- t SV/W\\.ﬂ

~ -
J ! i
] AN | >~
/ L %1 S S 3 Vi Y >l Z 7 7 /
\ ! ~- '

{4)~ 3/4" X 2 1/4" LG. M. BOLT WITH HN., LW., & F.W. EA.
(2)-3/4" X 8" LG. THREADED RODS WITH (4)-H.N. & (2)~LW. £A.
{4 PLACES)

A2
[

Al

FOR SKIMMER ERECTION DIAGRAM SEE DRAWING 17003891
FOR ROTATING SCUM TROUGH ERECTION DIAGRAM SEE DRAWING 17D03953
FOR INFLUENT WELL SUPPORT ERECTION DIAGRAM SEE DRAWING 17D03876

(8) 1 1/479 X t'-6" LG. (S.S. 304) RESIN
ANCHORS SPACED EQUALLY ON BOLT CIRCLE.
LOCATE ANCHORS W/TEMPLATE SO THAT

(2) ANCHORS LIE ON WALKWAY CENTERLINE

BONDED

(4 PLACES)

(4)- 3/4" X 2 1/47 1G. M. BOLT WITH H.N., LW., & F.W. EA.

FINAL CLARIFIER NO. 5

2% DORR-OLIVER EIMCO
Ajciy
COMPANY
Springfield WWiP

FOR  iwrormation [ prewmonary (1 amac O
construction [J approvat (7 cermirien (X

PART NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER M769-2A

COLOR CODE; WHITE/GREEN
SERIAL NUMBER M769-28B

COLOR CODE; WHITE/RED

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL DECIMAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/~ 0.005"

ALL FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 1/32"
METRIC MACHINING DIMENSIONS ARE +/~ 0.15mm

NOTE TO ERECTOR
ASSEMBLE WALKWAY TRUSS WITH 1 1/2" CAMBER

THS DRAKNC CONIANS
NOR 1D BE USID ZX
-OLMA [CD

CONNOENNAL PROPRIETARY IFORMATION OF DORR-QLWIR CAKO AND S MO) 0 6 OTSCLOSEO
(CEPI DR EVALUATING O 0ORR-OLVER GUCO OR NSTAIUNG. OPCRATHG OR WUINTANWG
COUPVENT, UNLESS OTHCRMSE AUMMORIZED ™ WRITNG Gv DORR-OUVIR TINCO USA, LiGRD, CT

OTHER METRIC DIMENSIONS ARE +/~ 1.0mm 8 DORR'OLIVER EIMCO éoﬁﬂ{%yl
THE DESIGNATION "MILD STEEL™ OR W.s. weans (0123041 1 ADDED NOTE "NOTCH FOR ELECTRICAL CONDUIT" TO CENTER PLATFORM EK |ERECTION DIAGRAM
AS.T.M. A-36 OR BETIER DATE o, REViSION ev 1135 —~0" DIAMETER CLARIFER REV.
SPECFEATONS 0 AWS D11 OR G5 W59 omawn ov REM oxte 9/22,/03 ]mn ‘ﬂ;ﬁ?:&" Yo M769 ::'10‘14;:%; , Do 1’ 17003954 1
3 7 o) 5 4 & L

3 | 2 | |




8 7 6 5 4 3 2 | 1
PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. Qry. PART OR PICS NO, DESCRIPTION
1 1 131245 ROTATING SCUM TROUGH (17D03885)
/ 2 |10 132182 WEIR PLATE (17801207)
LC 3 | s 132183 WEIR_PLATE (17B01207)
<f L |2 132184 WEIR PLATE (17B01207)
| s |4 132185 WEIR PLATE (17B01207)
DIRECTION OF ROTATION - : 6 1 125766 LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET
0.028 R.P.M. ! | 7 1 LIMIT SWITCH (REFERENCE)
! l 8 2 ROUND HD. SCREW 10-24 x 2 1/2° LG. {304 5.5.)
/ i i | 9 2 HEX. NUT 10-24 (304 S.S.)
d i 220210 o |2 | ] LOCKWASHER #10 (304 S.S.)
T ' . 1 | 4 131321 SCUM TROUGH HANGER (17801203)
T A ! | 12 | 1 131322 SCUM _TROUGH HANGER (17B01204)
i f— ! ] 13 |5 132194 STATIONARY RING (17C01066)
/- SEE DETAL £ : it SO £ i 14 [15 132195 PLATE-BEARING (17801208)
| 15 |10 132204 HANGER ROD (17801211)
' ; il @3 ' R S ! 16 | 30 ° HEX. HD. SCREW 5/8-11 x 2 1/4" LG. (304 S.5.)
l‘rL”‘ ‘ _ — L » SoLUTON LEVEL _*j: 17 |12 HEX_NUT 1/2-13 (304 55) )
,= WAYR === E = e e === % M 18 |12 LOCKWASHER 1/2" (304 S5)
: 7 . < 19 | 2 HEX. HD. SCREW 1/2-13 x 1 1/4" LG. (304 S.S)
Al T AN NN W) o - 20|10 HEX. HD. SCREW 3/4-10 x 1 3/4" LG. (304 SS))
| §im 3 2 CLOSED OPENED 21 |10 HEX. NUT 3/4-10 (304 S.S.)
: I wﬁ f 22 |10 LOCKWASHER 3/(4“ (304 s).s.)
- ' 23 | 1 132206 ACTUATOR ROD (17801212
\ | ﬁ% 24 [ 1 132209 THREADED ROD (17B01213)
SEE DETAIL F ! 25 | 1 125732 ACTUATOR MOUNT (17C01061)
: 26 | 4 HEX. HD. SCREW 5/8-11 x 1 3/4” LG. (304 SS.)
\ p B 77 | 34 HEX. NUT 5/8-11 (304 5.5.)
\ ! 28 | 34 LOCKWASHER 5/8" (304 S.S.)
: @ 29 | 4 HEX. HD. SCREW 3/8-16 x | 1/4 16. (304 55,
; i 30 | 4 HEX. NUT 3/8-16 (304 S.5.)
; | H DOE, 311 4 LOCKWASHER 3/8" (304 S.S.)
! . f 2 |1 132210 CLAMPING RING (17801214)
: 33 | 1 132211 LOOSE FLANGE (17801215)
| i \. 34 | 2 132213 172" SQ. PACKING. 52" LG. (17A00803)
S ‘{1[\4 @ 35 | 1 132216 GASKET (17801216)
DB 36 | 4 HEX. HD. SCREW 1-8 x 5" LG. (304 S.S.)
37 |12 HEX. HD. SCREW 1-8 x 3" LG. (304 S.5.)
SECTION D-D 38 |16 HEX. NUT 1-8 (304 S.S.)
39 {144 ROUND HD. SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 LG. (304 5.5.)
40 1 131076 ACTUATOR (17A00802)
o |12 LOCKWASHER 1" (304 5.5.)
83— 12 | 4 FLAT WASHER 1° (304 S.5.)
A sl B l—_ 43 | 6 132186 WEIR PLATE (17801207)
T~ T —S S N \ % i — A % 2 4“4 |2 132187 WEIR_PLATE (17801207)
| 5|1 131316 DISCHARGE BOX (17C01065)
S% | X 6 | 2 HEX. HD. SCREW 1/2-13 x 2" LG. (304 S.5)
. AN ] NS 7 r Z | 47 |8 1/2° X 6 G. WEDGE ANCHOR (304 S5.5)
=4l % g @ @ Dt | T i \ DD
SOLUTION LEVEL b T
[ R B e e <4 —— —I——— —-—} t ! | o + LMIT SWICH BRICKT o o
o 1 | NGO =) FIELD LOCATED AND MOUNTED o@o
= —————— ——— i T \ TO BAFFLE PLATE SUPPORT
LAl
] H——F] ————F = ) L

TYP. SECTION TROUGH THE SCUM TROUGH

SCALE 1"=12"

DETAIL £
SCALE 2"=12"

SCALE 2"=12"

SOLUTION LEVEL_ ___

SECTION
SCALE 1/2"=12"

L

—

\SKIMMING

BLADE

SUPPORT

B-8

A

FINAL CLARIFIER NO. 5

__SECTION C-C _
SCALE 1/27=12"

BAFFLE PLATE

%# DORR-OLIVER EIMCO
ANGEY

COMPANY
Springlield WWIP

FOR  inFormaTion [ preuminary. 5 Finae [

construcrion L1 arerovaL O ceruirico &

PART NUMBER 131136

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL DECIMAL DINENSIONS ARE +/- 0.005"

ALL FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 1/32°
METRIC MACHINING DIMENSIONS ARE 4/~ 0.15mm

OTHER METRIC DIMENSIONS ARE +/~ 1.0mm

THE DESIGNATION "MILD STEEL™ OR M.S. MEANS
A.S.T.M. A-36 OR BETTER

ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS D1.1 OR C.S.A. W59

conan:
»ou m 3 Ceko CXCEPT F0R CoRLLTIN s R-0L
e ST COUPLET, UHLESS DTMCAWSE AUITORIEED 1% WATTNG BY OORA-CUVER NG, Uk, VRIGHD, <Y

5, COINDENTAL PROSRIEVY DORUATIN OF GOIR-OLNTA EIUCO 4D 15 NOT 10 BE OISCLOSCO
R EACO OR INSTALUNC, OPTRATZNG OR LANTAIIAC.

¥# DORR-OLIVER EIMCO

A ¥y
COMPANY

01.28.04 1

LIMIT SWITCH WAS SUPPORTED FROM SCUM TROUGH HANGER (TEM-12

EX.

ROTATING SCUM TROUGH ASSEMBLY DRAWING

DATC

ov |135'-0" DIAMETER ASSEMBLY

orawn 8 REM

ROVISION
USED ON
oae 9/19/03 e o PROJECT No.

sl /a7 = 19 [

M769

K. or siems ] of 1

117D05953| 1

3

7 |

4

3 |

2

i 1




PARTS LIST
ITEM NO.| QTY. PFART OR PICS NO. DESCRIPTION
1| 4 126295 FEEDWELL SEGMENT (17D03878)
- @) ‘W -0 I 126296 FEEDWELL SEGMENT (17003879)
| GYE)END) (8 PuicEs) i3 |8 110375 SCUM_PORT BAFFLE (39AD0026)
! FA| 1 126294A FEEDWELL SUPPORT (17D03877)
B\ \A7 5 | 1 1262348 FEEDWELL SUPPORT (17003877)
, 6| 2 126294C FEEDWELL SUPPORT (17D03877)
M 7|2 126294D FEEDWELL SUPPORT (17D03877)
, | 1|20 HEX. HD. SCREW 3/4" x 2 LC. 5.5. 304
& | ‘AA <& 7 |20 HEX. NUT 3/4 S.5. 304
3 [20 374" LOCKWASHER S.5. 304
& 4 |48 HEX. HD. SCREW 1/2" x 1 1/4" LG. S.5. 304
B ~4/
5 |48 HEX. NUT 1/2" 5.5. 304
@) 6 |48 1/2" LOCKWASHER S.5. 304
7 |18 HEX, HD. SCREW 5/8° X 1 3/4" LG. S.5. 304
‘ 8 |20 HEX. NUT 5/8" S5.5. 304
t 9 |20 5/8" LOCKWASHER S.S. 304
0|16 5/8" FLATWASHER S.5. 304
1| 4 HEX. HD. SCREW 5/8" X 7" 16, 5.5, 304
/o 3
7 »? ! i 3
: : \e
l[‘l + =23 ™ >3, L.% :
fo T Tl : A
AR
; W _z i @ \A/ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ £3
i
o—lil T o
e :
E — - ®
X \ 1
H : SECTION B-8B
' 1.‘\ SCALE 27=12" & PLACES
WALKWAY AND
S | i b : —u-—-—-~|—-u——"—.‘|— a\:: S 7 T RV S | I
l Ll TR
@ E | | | i WALKWAY INNER SECTION
' " " ' — - tH— PART NUMBER 126286
' ;S
n
HodlL h_ 4 1
|'E::::_._.:-:=:: frfpeg— g § : -1
! 1 : .
[] t -
i | g
_| e PR S ———
) ghr=re=sg==d | 7 o b 5
ol |H—® . HoA +
A RN | L H B
( A oA LR '_—-vq %\ ¥ o(/ 7;11 \/ lL & —-]'
t
/B\ M I WALKWAY PLATFORM 4 ! + + + He 060,
‘ PART NUMBER 122986
( | (REF.)
B ' L
A
| Y
i 8 PLACES
| I
i i @ -
i
i | SECTION A-A
! SCALE 47=12"
G | © s
: l { =
vy . "
A -/
\Br
]
@\ | ® \A oAt warcn
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED THS DAAIMG COMTARS CONIEMTUL PROPRKTARY HEOSMATON - #0 o1 T 10
AL b, DR /- 010 B R R R W TR
METRIC MACHINING DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 0.15ma
HETHC WO eSO ¢ 4/ 0 ﬂ DORR-OLIVER EIMCO Qoﬁm
THE DESGAATON “WED STEEL® OR KLS. MEANS FEEDWELL ERECTION DIAGRAM
:i'wz'm:mmo::ﬁ":“ v o . sevision o 1135'~0" DIAMETER CLARIFIER REV.
CCORD USED ON =12"
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS D1.1 OR C.S.A. WS9 onawn ar REM I vate 6/16/03 lm-: E.K. |m1£cr No. M769 :‘:,1,{:5 12 1 7 D0387 6 O




A

] 68'~1" C.L. ANCHORS TO C.L. MACHINE

11/27 X 3/16™ ALUMINUM GRATING

ACTION OF DUCKING SKIMMER
SHOWN IN PHANTON

LOADS ON BASE OF CENTER COLUMN
YERTICAL: 67,000 LBS.
PEAK TORQUE: 73,000 F1.-LBS.
OVERTURKING WOMENT: 87,000 FT.-LBS.
(DUE TO WIND)

ACTUATOR

=t

LIMIT SWITCH WITH ADJUSTABLE BRACKET
FIELD LOCATED AND MOUNTED
TO BAFFLE PLATE SUPPORT

UHMW PE BUMPER

SKIMMING BLADE
12" DP, 16 GA 304 5S

11/2" SCH. 40
ALUMINUN. HANDRAIL

I
|
2 | 3
R | <
Y L o] %
g [ XA /
w .t' { [4] i} |
35 . ™
= SCUM TROUGH SUPPORT _—"1{ | - =
S T ~ -
HE A i 7
w | w~
; g (2) 3/4%8 X 1'-0" LG. HOOK
= E 5 ANCHOR BOLTS W/NUTS & WASHERS ROTATING SCUM TROUGH
Slal|2 304 S.5. E
2 (304 5.5.) W
o|w|® 2 =
== @
i i —L TOP_OF WALL ELEV. 1166.25 SECTION C—C
33
@s
« O
S
e
DETAIL F
D60-DF DRIVE MECHANISM
3/4 HP, 3 PH, 60 HZ,
460 VOLTS, TEFC MOTOR
36,500 FT-LBS CONTINUOUS TORQUE
LOADS ON BEARING PLATE
VLEA'T"UL: :%gﬂlgs 10°-0"9 X 3'-10" DEEP
TERAL: - - - ENERGY DEFUSING INLET WITH
{BUE TO WND) D C {6)}-ADJUSTABLE 1'-6" WIDE X 3'-6"
DEEP PORTS
SEE DETAIL F DROP TROUGH ]
T '
SOLUTION LEVEL |
ELEV. 116400 S~ N N
\ \ . |

31'-0"8 X 5'-6" DEEP
INFLUENT WELL

BAFFLE
FLATE

SECTION D-D

COUNTERWEIGHT

NEOPRENE WIPE
BETWEEN BLADE SECTIONS
AND AT EACH END

DUCKING SKIMMER SUPPORT

SIXIF X1/

e

3-6"

RAKE BLADE SUPPORT

RAKE BLADE

26 GA. S.S. SQUEEGEES

SECTION A-A

SKIMMING BLADE (10°-0° MAXIMUM LENGTH)

SKIWNING BLADE SUPPORTS

5'-9" SQUARE CENTER CAGE

/ 4'-6" 0.D. CENTER COLUMN, 1/2" WALL

X,
— 1 -7 - -t
— — ——
. P
R !
o =:= e} T
] f
',,,I, T
. . {
LA ot 1678 150§ FLANGE DORR-OLVER EMICO
* 0 . FURNISHES TO THIS POINT, HOLES STRADDLE C.L.
JZ{/// //}/{.
1
E!\\h/ —irt
T W
T = |
wl T e L !
1
TOP OF CONCRETE AT i
TANK WALL ELEV. 1150.00 |
46" oD, TOP OF PIER ELEV. 1144.67, ( .
3 Q |
5 | I
=1 )
| /\O
£ . l
sl s 367 INFLUENT PIPE
gl (NOT BY DORR-OLIVER EMICO)
°l =
~

f

TOP OF PIER ELEV. 1144.57/

5'-0° BC.

\(a) 1 1/4" X 1'-6" (G, (S.5. 304) HOOK ANCHOR BOLTS
WITH HN. & LW. EA. SPACED EQUALLY ON BOLT CIRCLE.
/ A \ LOCATE ANCHORS W/TENPLATE (BY OTHERS) SUCH

THAT (2) ANCHORS LIE ON WALKWAY CENTERUINE

5'-8" 0.

CENTER PIER DETALL

ALL STEEL HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

NOTES:

135'-0" INSIDE DIAMETER

THIS DRAWING COVERS OUR GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS RELATIVE TO THE INSTALLATION
OF DORR-OLVER EIMCO EQUIPMENT AND IS FOR GENERAL (NFORMATION ONLY.
DORR-OLIVER EIMCO DOES NOT FURNISH TANK, CONCRETE, GROUT, LUBRICATION OR OIL,

PIPING, MOTOR CONTROLS OR WIRING.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL DECIMAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 0.005"

ALL FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 1/32°
METRIC MACHINING DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 0.15mn
OTHER METRIC DIMENSIONS ARE 4/- 1.Ome

THE DESIGNATION "MILD STEEL" OR M.S. MEANS
AST.M. A-36 OR BETTER

ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS D1.1 QR C.S.A. W59

04.28.041 5 ELEVATIONS IN SECTION -G (SHEET 2) CORRECTED K| s oo cowing cenpoee, evomee wromuno or oovm-oure cao o & vor so u omasey
01.28.04) 4 | LIMIT SWITCH WAS SUPPORTED FROM SCUM TROUGH HANGER E.K,| Somomx o " HUTHORIED W SRTRN Y 50r1-0UMGA G0 LKA, arosm,
9/15/03] 3 | REVISED PER CUSTOMERS REQUEST REW A PGV
7/17/03| 2 | REVISED PER CUSTOMERS REQUEST REM 8 DORR ouVER EIMCO COMPANY
6/2/03] 1 | REVISED ANCHOR BOLTS REM [ GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

i o REVISION o 1135'—0"¢ FINAL CLARIFIERS 5 & 6 REV.

USED ON sE3 /16"=12"
orawn o REM oae 4/21/03 |mm IPROJEC[No. ,m,,/m” of 1 7D03844— 5

4

S

1



ELEV. 1164.55 PACKING RINGS

| T -
| 6
+ CLANPING RING

16 SCH 20 ROTATING PIPE
{ TROUGH {1/4” WALL)
|
ELEV, 1163.46 DIRECTION OF ROTATION
0.028 RPM. \
PLATFORM LOWER BEARING SUPPORT
3/4"¢ X 6" LG. RESIN BONDED \
ANCHOR BOLT W/NUT & WASKER (304 S.5.) / \
FLANGE, STD. 150§ DRILLING e
SECTION E-E DROP TROUGH CLARIFIER #6
el
e

LIMIT SWITCH WITH ADJUSTABLE BRACKET
FIELD LOCATED AND MOUNTED
TO BAFFLE PLATE SUPPORT A DETALL 8
WALWAY PLATFORM WITH

1/4" ALUMINUM CHECKERED PLATE
WITH 4° HIGH ALUMIMUN KICKPLATE
WITH 24" CLEARANCE

|
-
.

ek

g
g

31’-0"9 X 5'-8 DEEP
INFLUENT WELL

SUPPORT

J

HINGED ACCESS HATCH
FOR OIL GAUGE VIEW

SCUM TROUGH SUPPORT

ROTATING SCUN TROUGH
16" SCH. 10 (1/4” WALL) PIPE

SKINMING BLADE

SPIRAL RAKE BLADE
INNER DEPTH 24%, OUTER DEPTH 6°

il T < U S
I I i

ELEV. 1163.46

(8)-SCUM | RAFFLES

SEE DETAL B WL ELEV 116400 . -
SCUM TROUGH ACTUATOR WL ELEV 18400 4 a8 s
ENERGY DIFFUSER INLET 2-8 1/2
ACTUATOR PLATFORM WITH 24" CLEARANCE '
e S . O A N N S N N 1 S N N T H ===
ANCHORED TO TANK WALL ¥ ¥
INFLUENT WELL SUPPORTS I ! 1 .
. ~
[
1/2°% X 6" (6. WEDGE ANCHORS [ | h{
WITH H.N. & LW. EA. (SS) /|| ————— P — )
SHORT RAKE ARM : / Ry
: A EEV. H59.75 )9‘
ATy .
S

3 DROP TROUGH / ELEV. 1158.25 A
SECTION 6-6

cLosl
N FULL OPEN

POSITION

SOL'N. ELEV. 1164.00 TOP OF WEIR PLATE } 4°0 BEARINGS
ELEV. 1164,12  REVERSE . HANGER ADJUSTABLE WEIR PLATE
POSITION _@_ " = . 16 CA 304 S5 HHURY, 2004 on_Bcb, Poor
WEIR INVERT S| 1/weR closep .
ELEV. 1163.85 R 5'-0" MAX. SLOT OPENING eART NUNeeR [ 125007
o 3—«\‘/ — | s . e — . s £ =] END COVER PLATE
— , ——,*j—v—_/ A I UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 042804 5 | SECTION G-G: EL 1158.25 WAS 1157.33, EL. 1159.75 WAS 1159.59 EK.] e s coorses connratie oy e o DOR-CUNR EUCD 20, S T To G e
; ; ALL DECMAL DIMENSIONS ARE +/- 0.005" izl a T e T i, (NS STt AORLD o RRIR 61 DOM-LNGR DI V. TR DT
—_ 'Q a._t,_r;g,\%% "gmﬁﬂz"?[m;/;/l /21;5_ 9/15/-03 3 :E’::IT S;w:s: :ussT ;:J:Pomn FROM SCUM TROUGH HANGER . s
S -0 USTOMERS REQUEST REM [~V
© N\ agmlm:[mkmc OTHER METRIC DINENSIONS ARE +/= 1.0nm 7/17/03] 2 | REVISED PER CUSTOMERS REQUEST REM 8 DORR-OUVER EIMC COMPANY
T/wm = T/WEIR R o THE DESIGNATION “MILD STEEL™ OR M.S. MEANS 6/2/03 J REVISED ANCHOR BOLTS REM | GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
ELEVATION VIEW OF ROTATING SCUM TROUGH AL WESDNG 10 8¢ I A - oe | b s w[135~0"¢ FINAL CLARIFIERS 5 & 6 v
LEVATI ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH USED ON w3 /16"=12" E_W ]7
SPECIFICATIONS OF AWS D1.1 OR C.S.A. WS9 orawn & REM oare 4/21/03 |mm ]pmm No. n‘"/lmz oF 3 oue { 1 7 D038 4—4— 5

8 7 6 5 4 | 3 | 2 | 1






